the resale of the New Ordinary Shares and New ADSs to be issued and sold in the Equity Fundraise no later than the 60th day after its entry into the
SPAs. Any offering of the securities under the resale registration statement will only be made by means of a prospectus.

Related Party Transaction

Certain Directors in the Company, including its Chair Christopher Mills and certain investment vehicles connected with him, have subscribed for New
Ordinary  Shares in  connection with  the Equity  Fundraise.  In  addition,  Icahn School  of  Medicine at  Mount  Sinai  (“Mount Sinai”),  a  substantial
shareholder in the Company, has subscribed for New Ordinary Shares in connection with the Equity Fundraise. The number of New Ordinary Shares
conditionally subscribed for by each Director and Mount Sinai pursuant to the Equity Fundraise, and their resulting shareholding on Admission, are set
out below:

https://www.globenewswire.com/Tracker?data=9aUGiAslFhR7p-WDbxJgd93WfsjV9lFJCGWxCP9mNPUwa-8vnr6XZsCpLLTKGSSarJZhYVUV6JnkDlJIU_MjmQ==

Related party Existing
Ordinary

Shares held

Number of
Existing
Ordinary

Shares held
as a

percentage of
all Existing
Ordinary
Shares

Number of
New

Ordinary
Shares

subscribed
for

Ordinary
Shares held

post-
Admission

Percentage of
Enlarged Share

Capital held

Mount Sinai 10,750,926 14.9% 1,103,448 11,854,374 15.9%
Christopher Mills* 9,174,401 12.7% 551,724 9,726,125 13.0%
Ann Berman 12,000 0.02% 27,586 39,586 0.05%
Tim Scannell nil 0.00% 68,964 68,964 0.09%

*Christopher Mills is partner and Chief Investment Officer of Harwood Capital LLP. Harwood Capital LLP is Investment Manager to North Atlantic
Smaller Companies Investment Trust plc and investment adviser to Oryx International Growth Fund Limited. Christopher’s shareholding is made up of
6,145,001 ordinary shares held by North Atlantic Smaller Companies Investment Trust PLC, 2,780,000 ordinary shares are held by Oryx International
Growth Fund Limited and 249,400 ordinary shares are held by Harwood Capital LLP.

The participation by those listed in the above table amounts to a related party transaction within the meaning of the AIM Rules for Companies (the